PRISONS-

PAGE.

PROCLAMATIONS MADE UNDER SECTIONS 19 AND 20 OF THE PRISONS ORDINANCE, 1919–1930 1594

PROCLAMATIONS MADE PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 19 AND 20 OF THE PRISONS ORDINANCE, 19191930, DECLARING PRISONS AND PENAL DISTRICTS.

Particulars of these Proclamations are set out in the Table below, and the Table also indicates where the Proclamations are printed.

TABLE.
(N.B.—Proclamations not in force on 1st January, 1952, are shown in italics.)

Date on which Proclamation made.	Date on which published in Papua—N.G. Goot. Gaz. or Papua and N.G. Goot. Gaz.	Prison and Penal District declared.	Where printed.
25.9.1946(a)	2.10.1946	Bomana Prison and Penal District	Laws of PN.G. on p. 548
8.8.1947	29.8.1947	Bomana Prison and Penal District Kila Prison and Penal District	Laws of PN.G. on p. 549
9.9.1947(b)	19.9.1947	Higaturu Prison and Penal District	Laws of PN.G. on p. 550
14.4.1949	4.5.1949	Higaturu Prison and Penal Dis- trict Esa'Ala Prison and Penal District Tapini Prison and Penal District Gaima Prison and Penal District	Laws of PN.G. on p. 551
24.5.1951(6)	7.6.1951	Gehua-Milne Bay Prison and Penal District	This Volume on p. 1595
20.7.1951	26.7.1951	Popondetta Prison and Penal District	This Volume on p. 1595

⁽a) This was a notice and not a Proclamation. It was superseded by Proclamation dated 8.8.1947 and published in *Papua-N.G. Govt. Gaz.* of 29.8.1947.
(b) Superseded by Proclamation dated 14.4.1949 and published in Papua and N.G. Govt. Gaz. of 4.5.1949.

(c) This was a notice and not a Proclamation.

TEXT OF NOTICE AND PROCLAMATION.

Notice dated 24th May, 1951, and published in Papua and New Guinea Govt. Gaz. of 7th June, 1951.]

Prisons Ordinance, 1919-1930, of the Territory of Papua.

DECLARATION OF PRISON AND PENAL DISTRICT.

I JACK KEITH MURRAY, Administrator of the Territory of Papua and New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Prisons Ordinance, 1919-1930, of the Territory of Papua and all other powers me enabling, hereby declare the building and premises erected after the commencement of the said Ordinance referred to in Part 1 of the Schedule hereto, to be a Prison under the said Ordinance:

And I further declare, by virtue of the powers conferred by section 20 of the said Ordinance the area specified in Part 2 of the Schedule hereto surrounding such Prison, to be a Penal District under the said Ordinance.

THE SCHEDULE.

PART 1.

GEHUA-MILNE BAY PRISON.

Buildings and premises now used or to be used for the purposes of imprisonment at Gehua-Milne Bay.

PART 2.

GEHUA-MILNE BAY PENAL DISTRICT.

The area surrounding Gehua-Milne Bay Prison contained within the limits of the Gehua-Milne Bay Government Station.

Dated at Port Moresby, this twenty-fourth day of May, 1951.

J. K. MURRAY, Administrator.

[Proclamation dated 20th July, 1951, and published in Papua and New Guinea Govt. Gaz. of 26th July, 1951.]

PROCLAMATION

Prisons Ordinance, 1919-1930, of the Territory of Papua.

DECLARATION OF PRISON AND PENAL DISTRICT.

JACK KEITH MURRAY, Administrator of the Territory of Papua, and New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by section 19 of the *Prisons Ordinance*, 1919-1930, of the Territory of Papua and all other powers me enabling, do hereby proclaim and declare the buildings and premises erected after the commencement of the said Ordinance, referred to in Part 1 of the Schedule hereto, to be a Prison under the said Ordinance:

And by virtue of the powers conferred by section 20 of the said Ordinance, I do further hereby proclaim and declare the area specified in Part 2 of the Schedule hereto surrounding such Prison, to be a Penal District under the said Ordinance.

PART B: PRISONS-

THE SCHEDULE.

PART 1.

POPONDETTA PRISON.

Buildings and premises now used or to be used for the purposes of imprisonment situated at Popondetta.

PART 2.

POPONDETTA PENAL DISTRICT.

The area surrounding Popondetta Prison contained within the limits of Popondetta Government Station.

Given under my Hand at Port Moresby, this twentieth day of July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, and in the fifteenth year of His Majesty's reign.

> J. K. MURRAY, Administrator.

GOD SAVE THE KING!